

SCC NO. 03/2026

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.-01

Heard learned advocate for the complainant. It appears that, the accused is residing out side the jurisdiction of this Court. Therefore, I have conducted the inquiry. For inquiry u/s. 202 of Cr.P.C. I have perused the documents filed along with the complaint as well as the affidavit of verification of the complainant. It *prima-facie* appears that, the cheque in dispute is returned with bank memo under the reason of “Refer To Drawer”. The demand Notice is *prima-facies* seems to be served on the accused. It appears that, the accused have failed to pay the cheque amount within stipulated period of time. Thus, *prima-facie* grounds to proceed against the accused are made out. Hence, following order is passed.

:- ORDER :-

1. Issue process against the accused for the offence punishable under Section 138 of The Negotiable Instruments Act. R/O- 16/03/2026.

Kagal.
Date: 21/01/2026.

(Smt. P S. Patil)
Judicial Magistrate F.C,
Court No. 2 Kagal.